All other receivables are non-interest bearing. There is
an interest-bearing component of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss.

The Group mitigates interest rate risk on
long term borrowings by maintaining an
appropriate gearing ratio and monitoring
and forecasting key indicators such as
interest expense coverage.
nib has a defined investment strategy and
risk/return objectives, that is aligned to the
strategic plan and capital management
plans, overseen by the Audit Committee and
assisted by asset management consultants.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding:

2024 2023

Weighted average
interest rate

%
Balance

$m

Weighted average
interest rate

%
Balance

$m

Bank loans 6.1% 264.6 4.6% 244.8

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 264.6 244.8

The bank overdraft comprised of the closing positive balance of the bank account, adjusted for unpresented cheques and
outstanding deposits is not included in bank loans.

An analysis by maturities is provided at 23(f). The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

2024 20231

Interest rate risk -100bps +100bps -100bps +100bps

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 275.3 (1.9) 1.9 243.0 (1.7) 1.7

Receivables 21.6 (0.2) 0.2 26.9 (0.2) 0.2

Financial assets at
amortised cost 6.0  –  – 6.5  –  –

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

– Interest-bearing securities 880.8 8.7 (8.6) 873.2 8.2 (8.2)

Financial liabilities

Bank loans (264.6) 1.9 (1.9) (244.8) 1.7 (1.7)

1. The Group adopted AASB 17 Insurance Contracts from 1 July 2023 and has restated the comparative period. The impacts of adoption are detailed in note 1 (c).

2024 Annual Report 101

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

c) Foreign exchange risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in foreign exchange
rates impacting the
Group’s financial
performance.

The Group operates internationally and is exposed
to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
translation risk through its subsidiaries located in overseas
jurisdictions.
In accordance with the policy set out in Note 1(b), foreign
exchange gains or losses arising on translation of the
Group’s foreign operations to the Group’s Australian dollar
presentation currency are recognised in equity through
other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange gains or
losses arising on assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are recognised directly in profit and loss.

The Group does not hedge this risk.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a 10% strengthening and weakening of the Australian dollar
against the foreign currency, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign
exchange risk

2024 20231

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Exposure
$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m
Exposure

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

New
Zealand
dollar

158.8  – (15.9)  – 15.9 153.0  – (15.3)  – 15.3

Chinese
Yuan 5.2 (0.4)  – 0.4  – 9.7 (0.7)  – 0.7  –

Other (3.5) (0.5) 1.1 0.5 (1.1) 0.3 (0.6) 0.7 0.6 (0.7)

1. The Group adopted AASB 17 Insurance Contracts from 1 July 2023 and has restated the comparative period. The impacts of adoption are detailed in note 1 (c).

23. Risk management continued

2024 Annual Report102

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2024 continued

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

d) Price risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in price of
equity securities
impacting the
Group’s fair value
of its financial
instruments.

The Group is exposed to equity securities
price risk. This arises from investments
held by the Group and classified on the
balance sheet as at fair value through
profit or loss. The Group is not exposed to
commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk the Group has adopted an investment
strategy which delivers a diversified portfolio with a
heavier weighting to defensive assets versus growth assets.

nib has a defined investment strategy and risk/return
objectives, that is aligned to the strategic plan and capital
management plans, overseen by the Audit Committee and
assisted by asset management consultants.

Profit after tax for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at fair value
through profit or loss. All the equity securities are held in unit trusts. The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s
financial assets to price risk.

2024 2023

Other price risk
 -10%

unit price
 +10%

unit price
 -10%

unit price
 +10%

unit price

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

– Equity securities 184.5 (12.9) 12.9 177.1 (12.5) 12.5

– Property trusts 19.6 (1.4) 1.4 20.1 (1.4) 1.4

Methods and assumptions used in preparing sensitivity analysis for fair value interest rate, foreign exchange
and price risk
The after tax effect on profit and equity of movements in foreign exchange, interest rate and price have been calculated using
‘reasonably possible’ changes in the risk variables, based on recent interest rate and market movements.

An interest rate change of 100 basis points will directly affect interest received on cash and cash equivalents and other
receivables. An interest rate change of 100 basis points will inversely affect the unit price of fixed interest investments. This change